Shareholders”), executive Directors of the Company, both before and after the acquisitions.

The acquisitions of Even Time Group, Beijing Chuntian Real Estate and Universe River have been accounted

for as business combinations under common control and the principles of merger accounting have therefore

been applied. As a result, comparative information presented in the condensed consolidated income

statement, statement of comprehensive income, statement of change in equity and statement of cash flows

for the six months ended 30 June 2011 have been restated to include the results and cash flows of Even Time

Group, Beijing Chuntian Real Estate and Universe River as if they were subsidiaries of the Company

throughout the six months ended 30 June 2011.

PCD STORES (GROUP) LTD

INTERIM REPORT 2012

27

1. Basis of Preparation (continued)
The effect of the combination of Even Time Group, Beijing Chuntian Real Estate and Universe River on the

result of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2011 is summarised below:

Six months

ended

30 June 2011

Combination of

subsidiaries

under

common control Eliminations

Six months

ended

30 June 2011

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(previously

reported)

(unaudited and

restated)

Revenue 582,457 47,592 (8,298) 621,751

Other income 73,359 10,319 — 83,678

Change in fair value of investment

 properties 10,360 — — 10,360

Purchase of and changes in inventories (124,863) — — (124,863)

Employee benefits expense (65,827) (9,303) — (75,130)

Depreciation and amortisation (24,651) (7,391) — (32,042)

Operating lease rental expense (54,455) (2,066) — (56,521)

Other operating expenses (95,415) (28,063) 8,298 (115,180)

Finance costs (41,253) — — (41,253)

Profit before tax 259,712 11,088 — 270,800

Income tax charge (65,329) (3,249) — (68,578)

Profit and total comprehensive income

 for the period 194,383 7,839 — 202,222

Profit and total comprehensive income

 attributable to:

 Owners of the Company 181,307 7,839 — 189,146

 Non-controlling interests 13,076 — — 13,076

194,383 7,839 — 202,222

The effect of the above business combination under common control on the Group’s basic and diluted

earnings per share for the current and prior period is as follows:

Impact on basic and diluted earnings per share

Six months ended

30 June 2012 30 June 2011

RMB cents RMB cents

Basic and diluted earnings per share before adjustment 2.13 4.29

Effect arising from business combination under common control — 0.19

Reported basic and diluted earnings per share 2.13 4.48

PCD STORES (GROUP) LTD

INTERIM REPORT 2012

28

2. Principal Accounting Policies
The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for